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This is an updated edition of the Morning and Evening Prayer services,
commonly called the Daily Office, which are found in the 1662 Book of Common
Prayer of the Church of England. Changes have been made to the rubrics
(instructions) to clarify their meaning, while optional versions of two prayers at
the end have been written for people outside of the British Monarchy. All
changes and additions are by River and Georgia Devereux, originally published
on: https://newkingdom.home.blog/resources/

Notes:

- Sections that are in [brackets] may only be suitable for when there are
multiple participants and can be omitted if one is praying alone.

- If one is praying alone, they should say the parts that are designated
for both the Leader and for All.

- The section designated for a Priest Only should only be said by one
who is ordained as a Presbyter, if there is no Presbyter present then this
section should be omitted.

- If there are multiple participants, sections designated by a star (5%)
can either be said by all present or individuals may be appointed to say
them.

- The three readings from Scripture (from the Psalms, Old Testament
and New Testament) can either be read by all present or by an
appointed person.

- The Gloria (glory be to the Father, and to the Son... etc.) should
always be said by all present.

- Near the end of the service it is instructed that the Collect appointed
for today should be said, these Collects can be found elsewhere.

- Near the end of the service are two prayers that are said for the
Monarch and Royal Family of Britain, an alternative version exclusive
to this booklet has been written for each of these and are found below
the original, for one’s national leader and the company of
senators/governors of their nation respectively.

- N should be replaced with the Name of the leader of one’s nation.



Morning Prayer

One or more of these sentences is read.

When the wicked man turneth away from his wickedness
that he hath committed, and doeth that which is lawful and
right, he shall save his soul alive. Ezekiel 18:27
I acknowledge my transgressions, and my sin is ever before
me. Psalm 51:3
Hide thy face from my sins, and blot out all mine
iniquities. Psalm 51:9
The sacrifices of God are a broken spirit, a broken and a
contrite heart, O God, thou wilt not despise. Psalm 51:17
Rend your heart, and not your garments, and turn unto the
Lord your God: for he is gracious and merciful, slow to
anger, and of great kindness, and repenteth him of the
evil. Joel 2:13
To the Lord our God belong mercies and forgivenesses,
though we have rebelled against him: neither have we
obeyed the voice of the Lord our God, to walk in his laws
which he set before us. Daniel 9:9-10
O Lord, correct me, but with judgement; not in thine anger,
lest thou bring me to nothing. Jeremiah 10:24 ; Psalm 6:1
Repent ye; for the Kingdom of heaven is at hand. Matt 3:2
I will arise and go to my father, and will say unto him,
“Father, I have sinned against heaven, and before thee, and
am no more worthy to be called thy son.” Luke 15:18-19
Enter not into judgement with thy servant, O Lord; for in
thy sight shall no man living be justified. Psalm 143:2
If we say that we have no sin, we deceive ourselves, and the
truth is not in us: but if we confess our sins, he is faithful
and just to forgive us our sins, and to cleanse us from all
unrighteousness. 1 John 1:8-9
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[Leader: Dearly beloved brethren, the Scripture moveth us
in sundry places to acknowledge and confess our manifold
sins and wickedness; and that we should not dissemble nor
cloak them before the face of Almighty God our heavenly
Father; but confess them with an humble, lowly, penitent,
and obedient heart; to the end that we may obtain
forgiveness of the same, by his infinite goodness and mercy.
And although we ought at all times humbly to acknowledge
our sins before God; yet ought we most chiefly so to do,
when we assemble and meet together to render thanks for
the great benefits that we have received at his hands, to set
forth his most worthy praise, to hear his most holy Word,
and to ask those things which are requisite and necessary, as
well for the body as the soul. Wherefore I pray and beseech
you, as many as are here present, to accompany me with a
pure heart and humble voice unto the throne of the heavenly
grace, saying after me:]

All: Almighty and most merciful Father, we have erred, and
strayed from thy ways like lost sheep. We have followed too
much the devices and desires of our own hearts. We have
offended against thy holy laws. We have left undone those
things which we ought to have done. And we have done
those things which we ought not to have done. And there is
no health in us. But thou, O Lord, have mercy upon us
miserable offenders. Spare thou them, O God, which confess
their faults. Restore thou them that are penitent. According
to thy promises declared unto mankind in Christ Jesu our
Lord. And grant, O most merciful Father, for his sake, that
we may hereafter live a godly, righteous, and sober life, to
the glory of thy holy Name. Amen.



If an ordained Priest is present, they may say this
Absolution:

[Priest Only: Almighty God, the Father of our Lord Jesus
Christ, who desireth not the death of a sinner, but rather
that he may turn from his wickedness, and live; and hath
given power, and commandment, to his Ministers, to declare
and pronounce to his people, being penitent, the Absolution
and Remission of their sins: He pardoneth and absolveth all
them that truly repent, and unfeignedly believe his holy
Gospel. Wherefore let us beseech him to grant us true
repentance, and his Holy Spirit, that those things may
please him, which we do at this present; and that the rest of
our life hereafter may be pure, and holy; so that at the last

we may come to his eternal joy; through Jesus Christ our
Lord.]

All: Our Father, which art in heaven, hallowed be thy Name.
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done, in earth as it is in
heaven. Give us this day our daily bread. And forgive us our
trespasses, as we forgive them that trespass against us. And
lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil. For
thine is the kingdom, the power, and the glory, For ever and
ever. Amen.

Leader. O Lord, open thou our lips.

All. And our mouth shall shew forth thy praise.

Leader. O God, make speed to save us.

All. O Lord, make haste to help us.

Leader. Glory be to the Father, and to the Son, and to the
Holy Ghost.

All As it was in the beginning, is now, and ever shall be,
world without end. Amen.



Leader. Praise ye the Lord.
All. The Lord's Name be praised.

Venite, Exultemus Domino (Psalm 95)

%: O come, let us sing unto the Lord,

let us heartily rejoice in the strength of our salvation.

Let us come before his presence with thanksgiving,

and show ourselves glad in him with psalms.

For the Lord is a great God,

and a great King above all gods.

In his hand are all the corners of the earth,

and the strength of the hills is his also.

The sea is his, and he made it,

and his hands prepared the dry land.

O come, let us worship and fall down,

and kneel before the Lord our Maker.

For he is the Lord our God,

and we are the people of his pasture, and the sheep of his
hand.

Today if ye will hear his voice, harden not your hearts,

as in the provocation, and as in the day of temptation in the
wilderness;

‘when your fathers tempted me,

proved me, and saw my works.

Forty years long was I grieved with this generation and said:
“It is a people that do err in their hearts, for they have not
known my ways.

Unto whom I sware in my wrath,

that they should not enter into my rest.”

All: Glory be to the Father, and to the Son, and to the Holy
Ghost. As it was in the beginning, is now, and ever shall be,
world without end. Amen.



Now the appointed Psalm(s) is read and then the 15t Lesson
will be read, which is taken from the Old Testament as
appointed.

Te Deum Laudamus

%: We praise thee O God, we acknowledge thee to be the
Lord.

All the earth doth worship thee, the Father everlasting.

To thee all Angels cry aloud, the heavens, and all the powers
therein.

To thee Cherubin and Seraphin continually do cry,

Holy, Holy, Holy, Lord God of Sabaoth;

Heaven and earth are full of the Majesty, of thy glory.

The glorious company of the Apostles, praise thee.

The goodly fellowship of the Prophets, praise thee.

The noble army of Martyrs, praise thee.

The holy Church throughout all the world, doth
acknowledge thee;

The Father, of an infinite Majesty;

Thine honourable, true, and only Son;

Also the Holy Ghost, the Comforter.

Thou art the King of Glory, O Christ.

Thou art the everlasting Son, of the Father.

When thou tookest upon thee to deliver man, thou didst not
abhor the Virgin's womb.

When thou hadst overcome the sharpness of death, thou
didst open the kingdom of heaven to all believers.

Thou sittest at the right hand of God, in the glory of the
Father.

We believe that thou shalt come, to be our Judge.

We therefore pray thee, help thy servants, whom thou hast
redeemed with thy precious blood.

Make them to be numbered with thy Saints,
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in glory everlasting.

O Lord save thy people, and bless thine heritage.

Govern them, and lift them up for ever.

Day by day, we magnify thee;

And we worship thy Name, ever world without end.
Vouchsafe O Lord, to keep us this day without sin.

O Lord have mercy upon us, have mercy upon us.

O Lord let thy mercy lighten upon us, as our trust is in thee.
O Lord in thee have I trusted, let me never be confounded.

Now the 2" Lesson will be read, which is taken from the
New Testament, as appointed.

Benedictus (Luke 1:68-79)

% Blessed be the Lord God of Israel, for he hath visited and
redeemed his people.

And hath raised up a mighty salvation for us, in the house of
his servant David.

As he spake by the mouth of his holy Prophets, which have
been since the world began.

That we should be saved from our enemies, and from the
hand of all that hate us.

To perform the mercy promised to our forefathers, and to
remember his holy Covenant.

To perform the oath which he sware to our forefather
Abraham, that he would give us.

That we being delivered out of the hand of our enemies,
might serve him without fear.

In holiness and righteousness before him, all the days of our
life.

And thou, Child, shalt be called the Prophet of the Highest,
for thou shalt go before the face of the Lord to prepare his
ways.



To give knowledge of salvation unto his people, for the
remission of their sins.

Through the tender mercy of our God, whereby the day-
spring from on high hath visited us.

To give light to them that sit in darkness and in the shadow
of death, and to guide our feet into the way of peace.

All: Glory be to the Father, and to the Son, and to the Holy
Ghost. As it was in the beginning, is now, and shall be
forever, world without end. Amen.

As an alternative to the Benedictus, Psalm 100 may be said,
except on the 19t" day of the month when it is appointed in
the Lectionary.

All: I believe in God the Father Almighty, Maker of heaven
and earth:

And in Jesus Christ his only Son our Lord, Who was
conceived by the Holy Ghost, Born of the Virgin Mary,
Suffered under Pontius Pilate, Was crucified, dead, and
buried: He descended into hell; The third day he rose again
from the dead; He ascended into heaven, And sitteth on the
right hand of God the Father Almighty; From thence he shall
come to judge the quick and the dead.

I believe in the Holy Ghost; The holy Catholick Church; The
Communion of Saints; The Forgiveness of sins; The
Resurrection of the body, And the Life everlasting. Amen.

[Leader. The Lord be with you.
All. And with thy spirit.]

Leader. Lord, have mercy upon us.
All. Christ, have mercy upon us.
Leader. Lord, have mercy upon us.
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All: Our Father, which art in heaven, hallowed be thy Name.
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done, in earth as it is in
heaven. Give us this day our daily bread. And forgive us our
trespasses, as we forgive them that trespass against us. And
lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil. For
thine is the kingdom, the power, and the glory, For ever and
ever. Amen.

Leader. O Lord, show thy mercy upon us.

All. And grant us thy salvation.

Leader. O Lord, save the Queen (/President/Prime
Minister etc).

All. And mercifully hear us when we call upon thee.
Leader. Endue thy Ministers with righteousness.
All. And make thy chosen people joyful.

Leader. O Lord, save thy people.

All. And bless thine inheritance.

Leader. Give peace in our time, O Lord.

All Because there is none other that fighteth for us, but only
thou, O God.

Leader. O God, make clean our hearts within us.
All. And take not thy Holy Spirit from us.

Nouw the Collect appointed for today is said, followed by
these prayers:

For Peace

Y%: O God, who art the author of peace and lover of concord,
in knowledge of whom standeth our eternal life, whose
service is perfect freedom: Defend us thy humble servants in
all assaults of our enemies; that we, surely trusting in thy
defence, may not fear the power of any adversaries; through
the might of Jesus Christ our Lord.
All: Amen.
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For Grace

%: O Lord, our heavenly Father, Almighty and everlasting
God, who hast safely brought us to the beginning of this day:
Defend us in the same with thy mighty power; and grant
that this day we fall into no sin, neither run into any kind of
danger; but that all our doings may be ordered by thy
governance, to do always that is righteous in thy sight;
through Jesus Christ our Lord.

All: Amen.

A hymn may be sung here.

For the Monarch (for those under the British Monarchy)

%: O Lord, our heavenly Father, high and mighty, King of
kings, Lord of lords, the only Ruler of princes, who dost
from thy throne behold all the dwellers upon earth: Most
heartily we beseech thee with thy favour to behold our most
gracious Sovereign Lady, Queen Elizabeth; and so replenish
her with the grace of thy Holy Spirit, that she may alway
incline to thy will, and walk in thy way. Endue her
plenteously with heavenly gifts. Grant her in health and
wealth long to live. Strengthen her that she may vanquish
and overcome all her enemies; and finally after this life she
may attain everlasting joy and felicity; through Jesus Christ
our Lord.

Or this, for those not under the British Monarch:

%: O Lord, our heavenly Father, high and mighty, King of
kings, Lord of lords, the only Ruler of princes, who dost
from thy throne behold all the dwellers upon earth: Most
heartily we beseech thee with thy favour to behold our most
gracious President/Prime-Minister/Chancellor (etc.) and so
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replenish them with the grace of thy Holy Spirit, that they
may alway incline to thy will, and walk in thy way. Endue
them plenteously with heavenly gifts; grant them in health
and wealth long to live; strengthen them that they may
vanquish and overcome all their enemies; and finally after
this life they may attain everlasting joy and felicity; through
Jesus Christ our Lord.

All: Amen.

For the Royal Family (for those under the British
Monarchy)

Y: Almighty God, the fountain of all goodness, we humbly
beseech thee to bless Charles Prince of Wales, and all the
Royal Family: Endue them with thy Holy Spirit; enrich them
with thy heavenly grace; prosper them with all happiness;
and bring them to thine everlasting kingdom; through Jesus
Christ our Lord.

All: Amen

Or this, for Political Ministers (for those not under the
British Monarchy):

Y: Almighty God, the fountain of all goodness, we humbly
beseech thee to bless our nation’s Parliament/Senate
/Supreme-Court (etc.): Endue them with thy Holy Spirit;
enrich them with thy heavenly grace; prosper them with all
happiness; and bring them to thine everlasting kingdom;
through Jesus Christ our Lord.

All: Amen.
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For Clergy

Y: Almighty and everlasting God, who alone workest great
marvels: Send down upon our Bishops, and Curates, and all
Congregations committed to their charge, the healthful
Spirit of thy grace; and that they may truly please thee, pour
upon them the continual dew of thy blessing. Grant this, O
Lord, for the honour of our Advocate and Mediator, Jesus
Christ

All: Amen.

Now a time of personal prayer may follow.

[Leader: Almighty God, who hast given us grace at this
time with one accord to make our common supplications
unto thee; and dost promise that when two or three are
gathered together in thy Name thou wilt grant their
requests: Fulfil now, O Lord, the desires and petitions of thy
servants, as may be most expedient for them; granting us in
this world knowledge of thy truth, and in the world to come
life everlasting. ]

The Grace (2 Corinthians 13:14)

All: The grace of the Lord Jesus Christ and the love of God
and the fellowship of the Holy Ghost, be with us all
evermore Amen.
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Evening Prayer

One or more of these sentences is read.

When the wicked man turneth away from his wickedness
that he hath committed, and doeth that which is lawful and
right, he shall save his soul alive. Ezekiel 18:27
I acknowledge my transgressions, and my sin is ever before
me. Psalm 51:3
Hide thy face from my sins, and blot out all mine
iniquities. Psalm 51:9
The sacrifices of God are a broken spirit, a broken and a
contrite heart, O God, thou wilt not despise. Psalm 51:17
Rend your heart, and not your garments, and turn unto the
Lord your God: for he is gracious and merciful, slow to
anger, and of great kindness, and repenteth him of the
evil. Joel 2:13
To the Lord our God belong mercies and forgivenesses,
though we have rebelled against him: neither have we
obeyed the voice of the Lord our God, to walk in his laws
which he set before us. Daniel 9:9-10
O Lord, correct me, but with judgement; not in thine anger,
lest thou bring me to nothing. Jeremiah 10:24 ; Psalm 6:1
Repent ye; for the Kingdom of heaven is at hand. Matt 3:2
I will arise and go to my father, and will say unto him,
“Father, I have sinned against heaven, and before thee, and
am no more worthy to be called thy son.” Luke 15:18-19
Enter not into judgement with thy servant, O Lord; for in
thy sight shall no man living be justified. Psalm 143:2
If we say that we have no sin, we deceive ourselves, and the
truth is not in us: but if we confess our sins, he is faithful
and just to forgive us our sins, and to cleanse us from all
unrighteousness. 1 John 1:8-9
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[Leader: Dearly beloved brethren, the Scripture moveth us
in sundry places to acknowledge and confess our manifold
sins and wickedness; and that we should not dissemble nor
cloak them before the face of Almighty God our heavenly
Father; but confess them with an humble, lowly, penitent,
and obedient heart; to the end that we may obtain
forgiveness of the same, by his infinite goodness and mercy.
And although we ought at all times humbly to acknowledge
our sins before God; yet ought we most chiefly so to do,
when we assemble and meet together to render thanks for
the great benefits that we have received at his hands, to set
forth his most worthy praise, to hear his most holy Word,
and to ask those things which are requisite and necessary, as
well for the body as the soul. Wherefore I pray and beseech
you, as many as are here present, to accompany me with a
pure heart and humble voice unto the throne of the heavenly
grace, saying after me:]

All: Almighty and most merciful Father, we have erred, and
strayed from thy ways like lost sheep. We have followed too
much the devices and desires of our own hearts. We have
offended against thy holy laws. We have left undone those
things which we ought to have done. And we have done
those things which we ought not to have done. And there is
no health in us. But thou, O Lord, have mercy upon us
miserable offenders. Spare thou them, O God, which confess
their faults. Restore thou them that are penitent. According
to thy promises declared unto mankind in Christ Jesu our
Lord. And grant, O most merciful Father, for his sake, that
we may hereafter live a godly, righteous, and sober life, to
the glory of thy holy Name. Amen.
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If an ordained Priest is present, they may say this
Absolution:

[Priest Only: Almighty God, the Father of our Lord Jesus
Christ, who desireth not the death of a sinner, but rather
that he may turn from his wickedness, and live; and hath
given power, and commandment, to his Ministers, to declare
and pronounce to his people, being penitent, the Absolution
and Remission of their sins: He pardoneth and absolveth all
them that truly repent, and unfeignedly believe his holy
Gospel. Wherefore let us beseech him to grant us true
repentance, and his Holy Spirit, that those things may
please him, which we do at this present; and that the rest of
our life hereafter may be pure, and holy; so that at the last

we may come to his eternal joy; through Jesus Christ our
Lord.]

All: Our Father, which art in heaven, hallowed be thy Name.
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done, in earth as it is in
heaven. Give us this day our daily bread. And forgive us our
trespasses, as we forgive them that trespass against us. And
lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil. For
thine is the kingdom, the power, and the glory, For ever and
ever. Amen.

Leader. O Lord, open thou our lips.

All. And our mouth shall shew forth thy praise.

Leader. O God, make speed to save us.

All O Lord, make haste to help us.

Leader. Glory be to the Father, and to the Son, and to the
Holy Ghost;

All. As it was in the beginning, is now, and ever shall be,
world without end. Amen.
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Leader. Praise ye the Lord.
All. The Lord's Name be praised.

Now the appointed Psalm(s) is read and then the 15t Lesson
will be read, which is taken from the Old Testament as
appointed.

Magnificat (Luke 1:46-55)

¥: My soul doth magnify the Lord,

and my spirit hath rejoiced in God my Saviour.

For he hath regarded,

the lowliness of his hand-maiden.

For behold, from henceforth,

all generations shall call me blessed.

For he that is mighty hath magnified me,

and holy is his Name.

And his mercy is on them that fear him,

throughout all generations.

He hath shewed strength with his arm,

he hath scattered the proud in the imagination of their
hearts.

He hath put down the mighty from their seat,

and hath exalted the humble and meek.

He hath filled the hungry with good things,

and the rich he hath sent empty away.

He remembering his mercy hath holpen his servant Israel,
as he promised to our forefathers, Abraham and his seed,
for ever.

All: Glory be to the Father, and to the Son, and to the Holy
Ghost; As it was in the beginning, is now, and ever shall be,
world without end. Amen.
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As an alternative to the Magnificat, Psalm 98 may be said,
except on the 19t day of the month when it is appointed in
the Lectionary.

Now the 2" Lesson will be read, which is taken from the
New Testament, as appointed.

Nunc Dimittis (Luke 2:29-32)

Lord, now lettest thou thy servant depart in peace,
according to thy word.

For mine eyes have seen, thy salvation.

Which thou hast prepared, before the face of all people.
To be a light to lighten the Gentiles,

and to be the glory of thy people Israel.

All: Glory be to the Father, and to the Son, and to the Holy
Ghost; As it was in the beginning, is now, and ever shall be,
world without end. Amen.

As an alternative to the Nunc Dimittis, Psalm 67 may be
said, except on the 12t day of the month.

All: I believe in God the Father Almighty, Maker of heaven
and earth:

And in Jesus Christ his only Son our Lord, Who was
conceived by the Holy Ghost, Born of the Virgin Mary,
Suffered under Pontius Pilate, Was crucified, dead, and
buried: He descended into hell; The third day he rose again
from the dead; He ascended into heaven, And sitteth on the
right hand of God the Father Almighty; From thence he shall
come to judge the quick and the dead.

I believe in the Holy Ghost; The holy Catholick Church; The
Communion of Saints; The Forgiveness of sins; The
Resurrection of the body, And the Life everlasting. Amen.
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[Leader. The Lord be with you.
All. And with thy spirit.]

Leader. Lord, have mercy upon us.
All. Christ, have mercy upon us.
Leader. Lord, have mercy upon us.

All: Our Father, which art in heaven, hallowed be thy Name.
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done, in earth as it is in
heaven. Give us this day our daily bread. And forgive us our
trespasses, as we forgive them that trespass against us. And
lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil. For
thine is the kingdom, the power, and the glory, For ever and
ever. Amen.

Leader. O Lord, show thy mercy upon us.

All. And grant us thy salvation.

Leader. O Lord, save the Queen (/President/Prime
Minister etc).

All. And mercifully hear us when we call upon thee.
Leader. Endue thy Ministers with righteousness.
All. And make thy chosen people joyful.

Leader. O Lord, save thy people.

All. And bless thine inheritance.

Leader. Give peace in our time, O Lord.

All. Because there is none other that fighteth for us, but only
thou, O God.

Leader. O God, make clean our hearts within us.
All. And take not thy Holy Spirit from us.

Now the Collect appointed for today is said, then these
prayers:
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For Peace

%: O God, from whom all holy desires, all good counsels,
and all just works do proceed: Give unto thy servants that
peace which the world cannot give; that both our hearts may
be set to obey thy commandments, and also that by thee we
being defended from the fear of our enemies may pass our
time in rest and quietness; through the merits of Jesus
Christ our Saviour.

All: Amen.

For Protection

%: Lighten our darkness, we beseech thee, O Lord; and by
thy great mercy defend us from all perils and dangers of this
night; for the love of thy only Son, our Saviour, Jesus Christ.
All: Amen.

A hymn may be sung here.

For the Monarch (for those under the British Monarchy)

%: O Lord, our heavenly Father, high and mighty, King of
kings, Lord of lords, the only Ruler of princes, who dost
from thy throne behold all the dwellers upon earth: Most
heartily we beseech thee with thy favour to behold our most
gracious Sovereign Lady, Queen Elizabeth; and so replenish
her with the grace of thy Holy Spirit, that she may alway
incline to thy will, and walk in thy way. Endue her
plenteously with heavenly gifts. Grant her in health and
wealth long to live. Strengthen her that she may vanquish
and overcome all her enemies; and finally after this life she
may attain everlasting joy and felicity; through Jesus Christ
our Lord.
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Or this, for those not under the British Monarch:

%: O Lord, our heavenly Father, high and mighty, King of
kings, Lord of lords, the only Ruler of princes, who dost
from thy throne behold all the dwellers upon earth: Most
heartily we beseech thee with thy favour to behold our most
gracious President/Prime-Minister/Chancellor (etc.) and so
replenish him/her with the grace of thy Holy Spirit, that
he/she may alway incline to thy will, and walk in thy way.
Endue him/her plenteously with heavenly gifts; grant
him/her in health and wealth long to live; strengthen
him/her that he/she may vanquish and overcome all his/her
enemies; and finally after this life he/she may attain
everlasting joy and felicity; through Jesus Christ our Lord.
All: Amen.

For the Royal Family (for those under the British Monarchy)

Y: Almighty God, the fountain of all goodness, we humbly
beseech thee to bless Charles Prince of Wales, and all the
Royal Family: Endue them with thy Holy Spirit; enrich them
with thy heavenly grace; prosper them with all happiness;
and bring them to thine everlasting kingdom; through Jesus
Christ our Lord.

Or this, for Political Ministers (for those not under the
British Monarchy):

Y: Almighty God, the fountain of all goodness, we humbly
beseech thee to bless our nation’s Parliament/Senate
/Supreme-Court (etc.): Endue them with thy Holy Spirit;
enrich them with thy heavenly grace; prosper them with all
happiness; and bring them to thine everlasting kingdom;
through Jesus Christ our Lord.

All: Amen.
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For Clergy

Y: Almighty and everlasting God, who alone workest great
marvels: Send down upon our Bishops, and Curates, and all
Congregations committed to their charge, the healthful
Spirit of thy grace; and that they may truly please thee, pour
upon them the continual dew of thy blessing. Grant this, O
Lord, for the honour of our Advocate and Mediator, Jesus
Christ

All: Amen.

Now a time of personal prayer may follow.

[Leader: Almighty God, who hast given us grace at this
time with one accord to make our common supplications
unto thee; and dost promise that when two or three are
gathered together in thy Name thou wilt grant their
requests: Fulfil now, O Lord, the desires and petitions of thy
servants, as may be most expedient for them; granting us in
this world knowledge of thy truth, and in the world to come
life everlasting. ]

The Grace (2 Corinthians 13:14)

All: The grace of the Lord Jesus Christ and the love of God
and the fellowship of the Holy Ghost, be with us all
evermore Amen.
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The Lectionary

Note:

- Days that are in red are special Feast Days that will have particular

readings appointed for them.

Abbreviations from the Apocrypha:

Tob — Tobit Sir — Sirach or

Ecclesiasticus
Jdth — Judith

Bar — Baruch
Wis — Wisdom of

Solomon

Easter:

Sus — Susanna
(additional 13t chapter of
Daniel)

Bel — Bel and the Dragon
(14t chapter of Daniel)

- Easter Sunday always occurs between the 227 of March and the 25t
of April, below are special readings appointed for the Easter season that
can either replace the usual readings appointed for those days or can be

read in addition to them.

Morning Prayer

Easter:
Psalm 1st Lesson 2nd

Lesson
Wednesday
before Easter Hos. 13
Thursday ban. o

before Easter

22, 40, Gen. 22:1-

Good Friday
54 19

Easter Eve Zech. 9
Easter Day i157’ Exod. 12 Rom. 6
Monday after Exod.16  Matt. 28

aster
Tuesday after Luke 24:1-
Easter Exod. 20 12

22

Psalm

69, 88

113, 114,
118

Evening Prayer

1st 2nd
Lesson Lesson

Hos. 14

Jer. 31

Isa. 53 1Pet. 2

Exod.

13 Heb. 4
Exod. Acts 2:22-
14 a7

Exod. Acts 3

17

Exod.

32 1 Cor. 15
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Morning Prayer

Psalm

Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.

1-5

9-11
15-17
19-21
24-26
30-31
35-36
38-40
44-46
50-52
56-58
62-64
68
71-72
7577
79-81
86-88
90-92
95-97
102-103
105

107
110-113
116-118
119:33-72
119:105-144
120-125
132-135
139-141
144-146
144-146

Feast Days:

1st Lesson
Gen.
Gen.
Gen.
Gen.
Gen.

17
1
3
5
7

Isa. 60

Gen.
Gen.
Gen.
Gen.
Gen.
Gen.
Gen.
Gen.
Gen.
Gen.
Gen.
Gen.
Gen.
Gen.
Gen.
Gen.
Gen.
Gen.
Wis.
Gen.
Gen.

9

13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27
29
31
33
35
38
40
42
44
46
5

48
50

Exod. 2
Exod. 4

Exod. 6:1-13

Exod. 8

13
18
20
21
22

25

January

ond Lesson  Psalm
Rom. 2 Ps. 6-8
Matt. 1 Ps. 12-14
Matt. 2 Ps. 18
Matt. 3 Ps. 22-23
Matt. 4 Ps. 27-29
Luke 3:1-22  Ps. 32-34
Matt. 5 Ps. 37
Matt. 6 Ps. 41-43
Matt. 7 Ps. 47-49
Matt. 8 Ps. 53-55
Matt. 9 Ps. 50-61
Matt. 10 Ps. 65-67
Matt. 11 Ps. 69-70
Matt. 12 Ps. 73-74
Matt. 13 Ps. 78
Matt. 14 Ps. 82-85
Matt. 15 Ps. 89
Matt. 16 Ps. 93-94
Matt. 17 Ps. 98-101
Matt. 18 Ps. 104
Matt. 19 Ps. 106
Matt. 20 Ps. 108-109
Matt. 21 Ps. 114-115
Matt. 22 Ps. 119:1-32
Acts 22:1-21  Ps. 119:73-104
Matt. 23 Ps. 119:145-176
Matt. 24 Ps. 126-131
Matt. 25 Ps. 136-138
Matt. 26 Ps. 142-143
Matt. 27 Ps. 147-150
Matt. 28 Ps. 147-150

Circumcision of our Lord
Epiphany of our Lord
Lucian, Priest & Martyr
Hilary, Bishop & Confessor

Prisca, Roman Virgin & Martyr

Evening prayer
1st Lesson

Deut. 10:12-22
Gen.
Gen.
Gen.
Gen.

2
4
6
8

Isa. 49

Gen.
Gen.
Gen.
Gen.
Gen.
Gen.
Gen.
Gen.
Gen.
Gen.
Gen.
Gen.
Gen.
Gen.
Gen.
Gen.
Gen.
Gen.

12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
37
39
41
43
45
47

Wis. 6

Gen.

49

Exod. 1
Exod. 3
Exod. 5
Exod. 7
Exod. 9

Fabian, Bishop of Rome & Martyr

Agnes, Roman Virgin & Martyr

Vincent, Spanish Deacon & Martyr
Conversion of St. Paul

2nd Lesson
Col. 2
Rom.
Rom.
Rom.
Rom.
John
Rom.
Rom.
Rom.
Rom.
Rom.
Rom.
Rom.
Rom.
Rom.
Rom.
Rom.
Rom.
1Cor.
1Cor. 2

1Cor. 3

1Cor. 4

1Cor. 5

1Cor. 6

Acts 26

1Cor. 7

1Cor. 8

1Cor. 9

1Cor. 10
1Cor. 11
1Cor. 12

1-11
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Morning Prayer

Psalm

Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.

1-5

9-11
15-17
19-21
24-26
30-31
35-36
38-40
44-46
50-52
56-58
62-64
68
71-72
7577
79-81
86-88
90-92
95-97
102-103
105

107
110-113
116-118
119:33-72
119:105-144
120-125
132-135
139-141

Feast Days:

1st Lesson

Exod.

10

Wis. 9

Exod.
Exod.
Exod.
Exod.
Exod.
Exod.
Exod.
Exod.

12
14
16
18
20
22
24
33

Lev. 18
Lev. 20

Num.
Num
Num.
Num.
Num.
Num
Num
Num
Num
Deut.
Deut.

11

.13

16
20
22

.24
.27
.31
.35

1
3

Wis. 19

Deut.
Deut.
Deut.
Deut.
Deut.

5
7
9
11

13

N

14
24

February

2nd Lesson
Mark 1
Mark 2
Mark 3
Mark 4
Mark 5
Mark 6
Mark 7
Mark 8
Mark 9
Mark 10
Mark 11
Mark 12
Mark 13
Mark 14
Mark 15
Mark 16
Luke 1:1-38
Luke 1:39-80
Luke 2
Luke 3
Luke 4
Luke 5
Luke 6
Luke 7
Luke 8
Luke 9
Luke 10
Luke 11
Matt. 7

Psalm

Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.

6-8
12-14

18
22-23
27-29
32-34
37
41-43
47-49
53-55
59-61
65-67
69-70
73-74
78
82-85
89
93-94
98-101
104

106
108-109
114-115
119:1-32
119:73-104
119:145-176
126-131
136-138
142-143

Evening prayer
1st Lesson

Exod.

11

Wis. 12

Exod.
Exod.
Exod.
Exod.
Exod.
Exod.
Exod.
Exod.

13
15
17
19
21
23
32
34

Lev. 19
Lev. 26

Num.
Num
Num
Num.
Num
Num.
Num
Num
Num
Deut.
Deut.
Sir. 1
Deut.
Deut.
Deut.
Deut.
Deut.

Purification of Mary the Blessed Virgin
Blasius, Armenian Bishop & Martyr

Agatha, Sicilian Virgin & Martyr

Valentine, Bishop & Martyr
St Matthias, Apostle & Martyr

12

.14
.17

21

.23

25

.30
.32
.36

2

2nd Lesson
1Cor. 13
1Cor. 14
1Cor. 15
1Cor.
2Cor.
2Cor.
2Cor.
2Cor.
2Cor.
2Cor.
2Cor.
2Cor.
2Cor.
2Cor.
2Cor.
2Cor.
2Cor.
Gal.1
Gal. 2
Gal. 3
Gal. 4
Gal. 5
Gal. 6
Eph. 1
Eph. 2
Eph. 3
Eph. 4
Eph. 5
Rom. 12
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Psalm

Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.

1-5

9-11
15-17
19-21
24-26
30-31
35-36
38-40
44-46
50-52
56-58
62-64
68
71-72
7577
79-81
86-88
90-92
95-97
102-103
105

107
110-113
116-118
119:33-72
119:105-144
120-125
132-135
139-141
144-146
144-146

Feast Days:

Morning Prayer
1st Lesson

Deut. 15
Deut. 17
Deut. 19
Deut. 21
Deut. 24
Deut. 26
Deut. 28
Deut. 30
Deut. 32
Deut. 34
Josh. 2
Josh. 4
Josh. 6
Josh. 8
Josh. 10
Josh. 24
Judg. 2
Judg. 4
Judg. 6
Judg. 8
Judg. 10
Judg. 12
Judg. 14
Judg. 16
Sir. 2
Judg. 18
Judg. 20
Ruth. 1
Ruth. 3
1Sam. 1
1Sam. 3

12
18
21

25

March

2nd Lesson
Luke 12
Luke 13
Luke 14
Luke 15
Luke 16
Luke 17
Luke 18
Luke 19
Luke 20
Luke 21
Luke 22
Luke 23
Luke 24
John 1
John 2
John 3
John 4
John 5
John 6
John 7
John 8
John 9
John 10
John 11
John 12
John 13
John 14
John 15
John 16
John 17
John 18

David, Archbishop of Menevia

Psalm

Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.

6-8
12-14

18
22-23
27-29
32-34
37
41-43
47-49
53-55
59-61
65-67
69-70
73-74
78
82-85
89
93-94
98-101
104

106
108-109
114-115
119:1-32
119:73-104
119:145-176
126-131
136-138
142-143
147-150
147-150

Evening prayer
1st Lesson

Deut.
Deut.
Deut.
Deut.
Deut.
Deut.
Deut.
Deut.
Deut.
Josh.
Josh.
Josh.
Josh.
Josh.
Josh.
Judg.
Judg.
Judg.
Judg.
Judg.
Judg.
Judg.
Judg.
Judg.
Sir. 3
Judg.
Judg.

16
18
20
22
25
27
29
31
33

O 3 g w =

19
21

Ruth 2
Ruth 4
1Sam. 2
1Sam. 4

Cedde, or Chad, Bishop of Lichfield

Perpetua of Mauritania, Martyr
Gregory Magnus, Bishop of Rome & Confessor
Edward, King of the West Saxons

Benedict, Abbot
Annunciation of Our Lady

2nd Lesson

Eph. 6
Phil. 1
Phil. 2
Phil. 3
Phil. 4
Col. 1
Col. 2
Col. 3
Col. 4
1Thess. 1
1Thess. 2
1Thess. 3
1Thess. 4
1Thess. 5
2Thess. 1
2Thess. 2
2Thess. 3
1Tim. 1
1Tim. 2-3
1Tim. 4
1Tim. 5
1Tim. 6
2Tim. 1
2Tim. 2
2Tim. 3
2Tim. 4
Titus 1
Titus 2-3
Phlm.
Heb. 1
Heb. 2
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Morning Prayer

Psalm

Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.

1-5

9-11
15-17
19-21
24-26
30-31
35-36
38-40
44-46
50-52
56-58
62-64
68
71-72
7577
79-81
86-88
90-92
95-97
102-103
105

107
110-113
116-118
119:33-72
119:105-144
120-125
132-135
139-141
144-146

Feast Days:

1st Lesson
1Sam.
1Sam.
1Sam.
1Sam.
1Sam.
1Sam.
1Sam.
1Sam.
1Sam.
1Sam.
1Sam.
1Sam.
1Sam.
1Sam.
2Sam.
2Sam.
2Sam.
2Sam.
2Sam.
2Sam.
2Sam.
2Sam.
2Sam.
2Sam.

Sir. 4

2Sam.
.24

2Sam

5
7
9

22

1Kings 2
1Kings 4
1Kings 6

19
23
25

April

2nd Lesson
John 19
John 20
John 21
Acts 1
Acts 2
Acts 3
Acts 4
Acts 5
Acts 6
Acts 7
Acts 8
Acts 9
Acts 10
Acts 11
Acts 12
Acts 13
Acts 14
Acts 15
Acts 16
Acts 17
Acts 18
Acts 19
Acts 20
Acts 21
Acts 22
Acts 23
Acts 24
Acts 25
Acts 26
Acts 27

Psalm

Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.

6-8
12-14

18
22-23
27-29
32-34
37
41-43
47-49
53-55
59-61
65-67
69-70
73-74
78
82-85
89
93-94
98-101
104

106
108-109
114-115
119:1-32
119:73-104
119:145-176
126-131
136-138
142-143
147-150

Richard, Bishop of Chichester
Ambrose, Bishop of Milan
Alphege, Archbishop of Canterbury

St George, Martyr

St Mark, Evangelist & Martyr

Evening prayer
1st Lesson
1Sam 6
1Sam 8
1Sam 10
1Sam 12
1Sam 14
1Sam 16
1Sam 18
1Sam 20
1Sam 22
1Sam 24
1Sam 26
1Sam 28
1Sam 30
2Sam 1
2Sam 3
2Sam 5
2Sam 7
2Sam 9
2Sam 11
2Sam 13
2Sam 15
2Sam 17
2Sam 19
2Sam 21
Sir. 5
2Sam 23
1Kings 1
1Kings 3
1Kings 5
1Kings 7

2nd Lesson
Heb. 3
Heb. 4
Heb. 5
Heb. 6
Heb. 7
Heb. 8
Heb. 9
Heb. 10
Heb. 11
Heb. 12
Heb. 13
James 1
James 2
James 3
James 4
James 5
1Pet. 1
1Pet. 2
1Pet. 3
1Pet. 4
1Pet. 5
2Pet. 1
2Pet. 2
2Pet. 3
1John 1
1John 2
1John 3
1John 4
1John 5
2 & 3John
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Morning Prayer Evening prayer
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Psalm 1st Lesson ond Lesson  Psalm 1st Lesson 2nd Lesson
Ps.1-5 Sir. 7 John 1:43-51 Ps. 6-8 Sir. 9 Jude
Ps. 9-11 1Kings 8 Acts 28 Ps. 12-14 1Kings 9 Rom. 1
Ps. 15-17 1Kings 10 Matt. 1 Ps. 18 1Kings 11 Rom. 2
Ps. 19-21 1Kings 12 Matt. 2 Ps. 22-23 1Kings 13 Rom. 3
Ps. 24-26 1Kings 14 Matt. 3 Ps. 27-29 1Kings 15 Rom. 4
Ps. 30-31 1Kings 16 Matt. 4 Ps. 32-34 1Kings 17 Rom. 5
Ps. 35-36 1Kings 18 Matt. 5 Ps. 37 1Kings 19 Rom. 6
Ps. 38-40 1Kings 20 Matt. 6 Ps. 41-43 1Kings 21 Rom. 7
Ps. 44-46 1Kings 22 Matt. 7 Ps. 47-49 2Kings 1 Rom. 8
Ps. 50-52 2Kings 2 Matt. 8 Ps. 53-55 2Kings 3 Rom. 9
Ps. 56-58 2Kings 4 Matt. 9 Ps. 59-61 2Kings 5 Rom. 10
Ps. 62-64 2Kings 6 Matt. 10 Ps. 65-67 2Kings 7 Rom. 11
Ps. 68 2Kings 8 Matt. 11 Ps. 69-70 2Kings 9 Rom. 12
Ps. 71-72 2Kings 10 Matt. 12 Ps. 73-74 2Kings 11 Rom. 13
Ps. 75-77 2Kings 12 Matt. 13 Ps. 78 2Kings 13 Rom. 14
Ps. 79-81 2Kings 14 Matt. 14 Ps. 82-85 2Kings 15 Rom. 15
Ps. 86-88 2Kings 16 Matt. 15 Ps. 89 2Kings 17 Rom. 16
Ps. 90-92 2Kings 18 Matt. 16 Ps. 93-94 2Kings 19 1Cor. 1
Ps. 95-97 2Kings 20 Matt. 17 Ps. 98-101 2Kings 21 1Cor. 2
Ps. 102-103 2Kings 22 Matt. 18 Ps. 104 2Kings 23 1Cor. 3
Ps. 105 2Kings 24 Matt. 19 Ps. 106 2Kings 25 1Cor. 4
Ps. 107 Ezra1 Matt. 20 Ps. 108-109 Ezra 3 1Cor. 5
Ps. 110-113 Ezra 4 Matt. 21 Ps. 114-115 Ezras 1Cor. 6
Ps. 116-118 Ezra 6 Matt. 22 Ps. 119:1-32 Ezra7y 1Cor. 7
Ps. 119:33-72 Ezrag Matt. 23 Ps. 119:73-104 Neh. 1 1Cor. 8
Ps. 119:105-144 Neh. 2 Matt. 24 Ps.119:145-176 ~ Neh. 4 1Cor. 9
Ps. 120-125 Neh. 5 Matt. 25 Ps. 126-131 Neh. 6 1Cor. 10
Ps. 132-135 Neh. 8 Matt. 26 Ps. 136-138 Neh. 9 1Cor. 11
Ps. 139-141 Neh. 10 Matt. 27 Ps. 142-143 Neh. 13 1Cor. 12
Ps. 144-146 Esth. 1 Matt. 28 Ps. 147-150 Esth. 2 1Cor. 13
Ps. 144-146 Esth. 3 Mark 1 Ps. 147-150 Esth. 4 1Cor. 14
Feast Days: 1 St Philip & St James, Apostles & Martyrs

3 Invention of the Cross

6 St John the Evangelist ante portam Latinam

19 Dunstan, Archbishop of Canterbury

26 Augustine, Archbishop of Canterbury

27

Venerable Bede, Priest
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Morning Prayer

Psalm

Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.

1-5

9-11
15-17
19-21
24-26
30-31
35-36
38-40
44-46
50-52
56-58
62-64
68
71-72
7577
79-81
86-88
90-92
95-97
102-103
105

107
110-113
116-118
119:33-72
119:105-144
120-125
132-135
139-141
144-146

Feast Days:

1st Lesson

Esth. 5
Esth. 7
Esth. 9
Job 2
Job 4
Job 6
Job 8
Job 10
Job 12
Job 14
Sir. 10
Job 16
Job 19
Job 21
Job 23
Job 26-27
Job 29
Job 31
Job 33
Job 35
Job 37
Job 39
Job 41
Mal. 3
Prov. 1
Prov. 3
Prov. 5
Prov. 7
Sir. 15
Prov. 9

11
17
20
24
29

2nd Lesson
Mark 2
Mark 3
Mark 4
Mark 5
Mark 6
Mark 7
Mark 8
Mark 9
Mark 10
Mark 11
Acts 14
Mark 12
Mark 13
Mark 14
Mark 15
Mark 16
Luke 1
Luke 2
Luke 3
Luke 4
Luke 5
Luke 6
Luke 7
Matt. 3
Luke 8
Luke 9
Luke 10
Luke 11
Acts 3
Luke 12

June

Psalm

Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.

6-8
12-14

18
22-23
27-29
32-34
37
41-43
47-49
53-55
59-61
65-67
69-70
73-74
78
82-85
89
93-94
98-101
104

106
108-109
114-115
119:1-32
119:73-104
119:145-176
126-131
136-138
142-143
147-150

Evening prayer
1st Lesson
Esth. 6
Esth. 8
Job 1
Job 3
Job 5
Job 7
Job g
Job 11
Job 13
Job 15
Sir. 12
Job 17-18
Job 20
Job 22
Job 24-25
Job 28
Job 30
Job 32
Job 34
Job 36
Job 38
Job 40
Job 42
Mal. 4
Prov. 2
Prov. 4
Prov. 6
Prov. 8
Sir. 19
Prov. 10

Nicomede, Roman Priest & Martyr
Boniface, Bishop of Mainz & Martyr

St Barnabas, Apostle & Martyr

St Alban, Martyr
Translation of Edward, King of the West Saxons

Nativity of St John the Baptist

St Peter, Apostle & Martyr

2nd Lesson
1Cor. 15
1Cor. 16
2Cor. 1
2Cor. 2
2Cor. 3
2Cor. 4
2Cor. 5
2Cor. 6
2Cor. 7
2Cor. 8
Acts 15:1-35
2Cor. 9
2Cor. 10
2Cor. 11
2Cor. 12
2Cor. 13
Gal. 1
Gal. 2
Gal. 3
Gal. 4
Gal. 5
Gal. 6
Eph. 1
Matt. 14:1-12
Eph. 2
Eph. 3
Eph. 4
Eph. 5
Acts 4
Eph. 6



July

Morning Prayer Evening prayer
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Psalm 1st Lesson ond Lesson  Psalm 1st Lesson 2nd Lesson
Ps.1-5 Prov. 11 Luke 13 Ps. 6-8 Prov. 12 Phil. 1
Ps. 9-11 Prov. 13 Luke 14 Ps. 12-14 Prov. 14 Phil. 2
Ps. 15-17 Prov. 15 Luke 15 Ps. 18 Prov. 16 Phil. 3
Ps. 19-21 Prov. 17 Luke 16 Ps. 22-23 Prov. 18 Phil. 4
Ps. 24-26 Prov. 19 Luke 17 Ps. 27-29 Prov. 20 Col. 1
Ps. 30-31 Prov. 21 Luke 18 Ps. 32-34 Prov. 22 Col. 2
Ps. 35-36 Prov. 23 Luke 19 Ps. 37 Prov. 24 Col. 3
Ps. 38-40 Prov. 25 Luke 20 Ps. 41-43 Prov. 26 Col. 4
Ps. 44-46 Prov. 27 Luke 21 Ps. 47-49 Prov. 28 1Thess. 1
Ps. 50-52 Prov. 29 Luke 22 Ps. 53-55 Prov. 31 1Thess. 2
Ps. 56-58 Eccl. 1 Luke 23 Ps. 59-61 Eccl. 2 1Thess. 3
Ps. 62-64 Eccl. 3 Luke 24 Ps. 65-67 Eccl. 4 1Thess. 4
Ps. 68 Eccl. 5 John 1 Ps. 69-70 Eccl. 6 1Thess. 5
Ps. 71-72 Eccl. 7 John 2 Ps. 73-74 Eccl. 8 2Thess. 1
Ps. 75-77 Eccl. 9 John 3 Ps. 78 Eccl. 10 2Thess. 2
Ps. 79-81 Eccl. 11 John 4 Ps. 82-85 Eccl. 12 2Thess. 3
Ps. 86-88 Jer. 1 John 5 Ps. 89 Jer. 2 1Tim. 1
Ps. 90-92 Jer. 3 John 6 Ps. 93-94 Jer. 4 1Tim. 2-3
Ps. 95-97 Jer. 5 John 7 Ps. 98-101 Jer. 6 1Tim. 4
Ps. 102-103 Jer.7 John 8 Ps. 104 Jer. 8 1Tim. 5
Ps. 105 Jer.9 John 9 Ps. 106 Jer. 10 1Tim. 6
Ps. 107 Jer. 11 John 10 Ps. 108-109 Jer. 12 2Tim. 1
Ps. 110-113 Jer. 13 John 11 Ps. 114-115 Jer. 14 2Tim. 2
Ps. 116-118 Jer. 15 John 12 Ps. 119:1-32 Jer. 16 2Tim. 3
Ps. 119:33-72 Sir. 21 John 13 Ps. 119:73-104 Sir. 22 2Tim. 4
Ps.119:105-144 Jer.17 John 14 Ps.119:145-176  Jer. 18 Titus 1
Ps. 120-125 Jer. 19 John 15 Ps. 126-131 Jer. 20 Titus 2-3
Ps. 132-135 Jer. 21 John 16 Ps. 136-138 Jer. 22 Phlm.
Ps. 139-141 Jer. 23 John 17 Ps. 142-143 Jer. 24 Heb. 1
Ps. 144-146 Jer. 25 John 18 Ps. 147-150 Jer. 26 Heb. 2
Ps. 144-146 Jer. 27 John 19 Ps. 147-150 Jer. 28 Heb. 3
Feast Days: 2 Visitation of the Blessed Virgin Mary

4 Translation of St Martin, Bishop & Confessor

15 Swithun, Bishop of Winchester, Translation

20 Margaret, Virgin & Martyr at Antioch

22 St Mary Magdalen

25 St James, Apostle & Martyr

26 St Anne, Mother of the Blessed Virgin Mary
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Morning Prayer

Psalm

Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.

1-5

9-11
15-17
19-21
24-26
30-31
35-36
38-40
44-46
50-52
56-58
62-64
68
71-72
7577
79-81
86-88
90-92
95-97
102-103
105

107
110-113
116-118
119:33-72
119:105-144
120-125
132-135
139-141
144-146
144-146

Feast Days:

1st Lesson
Jer. 29
Jer. 31
Jer. 33
Jer. 35
Jer. 37
Jer. 39
Jer. 41
Jer. 43
Jer. 45-46
Jer. 48
Jer. 50
Jer. 52
Lam. 2
Lam. 4
Ezek. 2
Ezek. 6
Ezek. 13
Ezek. 18
Ezek. 34
Dan. 2
Dan. 4
Dan. 6
Dan. 8
Sir. 24
Dan. 10
Dan. 12
Hos. 2-3
Hos. 5-6
Hos. 8
Hos. 10
Hos. 12

10

24
28

29

August
Evening prayer

ond Lesson  Psalm 1st Lesson
John 20 Ps. 6-8 Jer. 30
John 21 Ps. 12-14 Jer. 32
Acts 1 Ps. 18 Jer. 34
Acts 2 Ps. 22-23 Jer. 36
Acts 3 Ps. 27-29 Jer. 38
Acts 4 Ps. 32-34 Jer. 40
Acts 5 Ps. 37 Jer. 42
Acts 6 Ps. 41-43 Jer. 44
Acts 7 Ps. 47-49 Jer. 47
Acts 8 Ps. 53-55 Jer. 49
Acts 9 Ps. 59-61 Jer. 51
Acts 10 Ps. 65-67 Lam. 1
Acts 11 Ps. 69-70 Lam. 3
Acts 12 Ps. 73-74 Lam. 5
Acts 13 Ps. 78 Ezek. 3
Acts 14 Ps. 82-85 Ezek. 7
Acts 15 Ps. 89 Ezek. 14
Acts 16 Ps. 93-94 Ezek. 33
Acts 17 Ps. 98-101 Dan. 1
Acts 18 Ps. 104 Dan. 3
Acts 19 Ps. 106 Dan. 5
Acts 20 Ps. 108-109 Dan. 7
Acts 21 Ps. 114-115 Dan. 9
Acts 22 Ps. 119:1-32 Sir. 29
Acts 23 Ps. 119:73-104 Dan. 11
Acts 24 Ps.119:145-176  Hos. 1
Acts 25 Ps. 126-131 Hos. 4
Acts 26 Ps. 136-138 Hos. 7
Acts 27 Ps. 142-143 Hos. 9
Acts 28 Ps. 147-150 Hos. 11
Matt. 1 Ps. 147-150 Hos. 13

Lammas Day

Transfiguration of our Lord

Name of Jesus

St Laurence, Archdeacon of Rome & Martyr

St Bartholomew, Apostle & Martyr

St Augustine, Bishop of Hippo, Confessor & Doctor
Beheading of St John the Baptist

2nd Lesson

Heb. 13
Jas. 1
Jas. 2
Jas. 3
Jas. 4
Jas. 5
1Pet. 1
1Pet. 2
1Pet. 3
1Pet. 4
1Pet. 5
2Pet. 1
2Pet. 2
2Pet. 3
1John 1
1John 2
1John 3
1John 4
1John 5
2&3 John
Jude
Rom. 1



September

Morning Prayer Evening prayer

O O U1 bW N R

Psalm 1st Lesson ond Lesson  Psalm 1st Lesson 2nd Lesson
Ps.1-5 Hos. 14 Matt. 2 Ps. 6-8 Joel. 1 Rom. 2
Ps. 9-11 Joel 2 Matt. 3 Ps. 12-14 Joel. 3 Rom. 3
Ps. 15-17 Amos 1 Matt. 4 Ps. 18 Amos 2 Rom. 4
Ps. 19-21 Amos 3 Matt. 5 Ps. 22-23 Amos 4 Rom. 5
Ps. 24-26 Amos 5 Matt. 6 Ps. 27-29 Amos 6 Rom. 6
Ps. 30-31 Amos 7 Matt. 7 Ps. 32-34 Amos 8 Rom. 7
Ps. 35-36 Amos 9 Matt. 8 Ps. 37 Obad. Rom. 8
Ps. 38-40 Jonah 1 Matt. 9 Ps. 41-43 Jonah 2-3 Rom. 9
Ps. 44-46 Jonah 4 Matt. 10 Ps. 47-49 Mic. 1 Rom. 10
Ps. 50-52 Mic. 2 Matt. 11 Ps. 53-55 Mic. 3 Rom. 11
Ps. 56-58 Mic. 4 Matt. 12 Ps. 59-61 Mic. 5 Rom. 12
Ps. 62-64 Mic. 6 Matt. 13 Ps. 65-67 Mic. 7 Rom. 13
Ps. 68 Nah. 1 Matt. 14 Ps. 69-70 Nah. 2 Rom. 14
Ps. 71-72 Nah. 3 Matt. 15 Ps. 73-74 Hab. 1 Rom. 15
Ps. 75-77 Hab. 2 Matt. 16 Ps. 78 Hab. 3 Rom. 16
Ps. 79-81 Zeph. 1 Matt. 17 Ps. 82-85 Zeph. 2 1Cor. 1
Ps. 86-88 Zeph. 3 Matt. 18 Ps. 89 Hag. 1 1Cor. 2
Ps. 90-92 Hag. 2 Matt. 19 Ps. 93-94 Zech. 1 1Cor. 3
Ps. 95-97 Zech. 2-3 Matt. 20 Ps. 98-101 Zech. 4-5 1Cor. 4
Ps. 102-103 Zech. 6 Matt. 21 Ps. 104 Zech. 7 1Cor. 5
Ps. 105 Sir. 35 Matt. 22 Ps. 106 Sir. 38 1Cor. 6
Ps. 107 Zech. 8 Matt. 23 Ps. 108-109 Zech. 9 1Cor. 7
Ps. 110-113 Zech. 10 Matt. 24 Ps. 114-115 Zech. 11 1Cor. 8
Ps. 116-118 Zech. 12 Matt. 25 Ps. 119:1-32 Zech. 13 1Cor. 9
Ps. 119:33-72 Zech. 14 Matt. 26 Ps. 119:73-104 Mal. 1 1Cor. 10
Ps. 119:105-144 Mal. 2 Matt. 27 Ps.119:145-176  Mal. 3 1Cor. 11
Ps. 120-125 Mal. 4 Matt. 28 Ps. 126-131 Tob. 1 1Cor. 12
Ps. 132-135 Tob. 2 Mark 1 Ps. 136-138 Tob. 3 1Cor. 13
Ps. 139-141 Gen. 32 Mark 2 Ps. 142-143 Dan. 10:5-21 1Cor. 14
Ps. 144-146 Tob. 4 Mark 3 Ps. 147-150 Tob. 6 1Cor. 15
Feast Days: 1 Giles, Abbot & Confessor

7 Evurtius, Bishop of Orleans

8 Nativity of the Blessed Virgin Mary

14 Holy Cross Day

17 Lambert, Bishop & Martyr

21 St Matthew, Apostle, Evangelist & Martyr

26 St Cyprian, Archbishop of Carthage & Martyr

29 St Michael & All Angels

30

St Jerome, Priest, Confessor & Doctor



October

Morning Prayer Evening prayer

O O U1 bW N R

Psalm 1st Lesson ond Lesson  Psalm 1st Lesson 2nd Lesson
Ps.1-5 Tob. 7 Mark 4 Ps. 6-8 Tob. 8 1Cor. 16
Ps. 9-11 Tob. 9 Mark 5 Ps. 12-14 Tob. 10 2Cor. 1
Ps. 15-17 Tob. 11 Mark 6 Ps. 18 Tob. 12 2Cor. 2
Ps. 19-21 Tob. 13 Mark 7 Ps. 22-23 Tob. 14 2Cor. 3
Ps. 24-26 Jdth. 1 Mark 8 Ps. 27-29 Jdth. 2 2Cor. 4
Ps. 30-31 Jdth. 3 Mark 9 Ps. 32-34 Jdth. 4 2Cor. 5
Ps. 35-36 Jdth. 5 Mark 10 Ps. 37 Jdth. 6 2Cor. 6
Ps. 38-40 Jdth. 7 Mark 11 Ps. 41-43 Jdth. 8 2Cor. 7
Ps. 44-46 Jdth. 9 Mark 12 Ps. 47-49 Jdth. 10 2Cor. 8
Ps. 50-52 Jdth. 11 Mark 13 Ps. 53-55 Jdth. 12 2Cor. 9
Ps. 56-58 Jdth. 13 Mark 14 Ps. 59-61 Jdth. 14 2Cor. 10
Ps. 62-64 Jdth. 15 Mark 15 Ps. 65-67 Jdth. 16 2Cor. 11
Ps. 68 Wis. 1 Mark 16 Ps. 69-70 Wis. 2 2Cor. 12
Ps. 71-72 Wis. 3 Luke 1:1-38  Ps. 73-74 Wis. 4 2Cor. 13
Ps. 75-77 Wis. 5 Luke 1:39-80 Ps. 78 Wis. 6 Gal. 1
Ps. 79-81 Wis. 7 Luke 2 Ps. 82-85 Wis. 8 Gal. 2
Ps. 86-88 Wis. 9 Luke 3 Ps. 89 Wis. 10 Gal. 3
Ps. 90-92 Sir. 51 Luke 4 Ps. 93-94 Job 1 Gal. 4
Ps. 95-97 Wis. 11 Luke 5 Ps. 98-101 Wis. 12 Gal. 5
Ps. 102-103 Wis. 13 Luke 6 Ps. 104 Wis. 14 Gal. 6
Ps. 105 Wis. 15 Luke 7 Ps. 106 Wis. 16 Eph. 1
Ps. 107 Wis. 17 Luke 8 Ps. 108-109 Wis. 18 Eph. 2
Ps. 110-113 Wis. 19 Luke 9 Ps. 114-115 Sir. 1 Eph. 3
Ps. 116-118 Sir. 2 Luke 10 Ps. 119:1-32 Sir. 3 Eph. 4
Ps. 119:33-72 Sir. 4 Luke 11 Ps. 119:73-104 Sir. 5 Eph. 5
Ps. 119:105-144 Sir. 6 Luke 12 Ps.119:145-176  Sir. 7 Eph. 6
Ps. 120-125 Sir. 8 Luke 13 Ps. 126-131 Sir. 9 Phil. 1
Ps. 132-135 Job 24-25 Luke 14 Ps. 136-138 Job 42 Phil. 2
Ps. 139-141 Sir. 10 Luke 15 Ps. 142-143 Sir. 11 Phil. 3
Ps. 144-146 Sir. 12 Luke 16 Ps. 147-150 Sir. 13 Phil. 4
Ps. 144-146 Sir. 14 Luke 17 Ps. 147-150 Sir. 15 Col. 1
Feast Days: 1 Remigius, Bishop of Rheims

6 Faith, Virgin & Martyr

9 St Denys the Areopagite, Bishop & Martyr

13 Translation of King Edward the Confessor

17 Etheldreda, Virgin

18 St Luke, Evangelist

25 Crispin, Martyr

28 St Simon & St Jude, Apostles & Martyrs



November

O Oy U1 b W N

Morning Prayer Evening prayer
Psalm 1st Lesson ond Lesson  Psalm 1st Lesson 2nd Lesson
Ps.1-5 Wis. 3:1-9 Heb. 11:32-12: Ps. 6-8 Wis. 5:1-16 Rev. 19:1-6
Ps.9-11 Sir. 16 Luke 18 Ps. 12-14 Sir. 17 Col. 2
Ps. 15-17 Sir. 18 Luke 19 Ps. 18 Sir. 19 Col. 3
Ps. 19-21 Sir. 20 Luke 20 Ps. 22-23 Sir. 21 Col. 4
Ps. 24-26 Sir. 22 Luke 21 Ps. 27-29 Sir. 23 1Thess. 1
Ps. 30-31 Sir. 24 Luke 22 Ps. 32-34 Sir. 25:1-12 1Thess. 2
Ps. 35-36 Sir. 27 Luke 23 Ps. 37 Sir. 28 1Thess. 3
Ps. 38-40 Sir. 29 Luke 24 Ps. 41-43 Sir. 30:1-17 1Thess. 4
Ps. 44-46 Sir. 31 John 1 Ps. 47-49 Sir. 32 1Thess. 5
Ps. 50-52 Sir. 33 John 2 Ps. 53-55 Sir. 34 2Thess. 1
Ps. 56-58 Sir. 35 John 3 Ps. 50-61 Sir. 36 2Thess. 2
Ps. 62-64 Sir. 37 John 4 Ps. 65-67 Sir. 38 2Thess. 3
Ps. 68 Sir. 39 John 5 Ps. 69-70 Sir. 40 1Tim. 1
Ps. 71-72 Sir. 41 John 6 Ps. 73-74 Sir. 42 1Tim. 2-3
Ps. 75-77 Sir. 43 John 7 Ps. 78 Sir. 44 1Tim. 4
Ps. 79-81 Sir. 45 John 8 Ps. 82-85 Sir. 46:1-19 1Tim. 5
Ps. 86-88 Sir. 47 John 9 Ps. 89 Sir. 48 1Tim. 6
Ps. 90-92 Sir. 49 John 10 Ps. 93-94 Sir. 50 2Tim. 1
Ps. 95-97 Sir. 51 John 11 Ps. 98-101 Bar.1 2Tim. 2
Ps. 102-103 Bar. 2 John 12 Ps. 104 Bar. 3 2Tim. 3
Ps. 105 Bar. 4 John 13 Ps. 106 Bar. 5 2Tim. 4
Ps. 107 Bar. 6 John 14 Ps. 108-109 Sus. Titus 1
Ps. 110-113 Bel John 15 Ps. 114-115 Isa.1 Titus 2-3
Ps. 116-118 Isa. 2 John 16 Ps. 119:1-32 Isa. 3 Phim.
Ps. 119:33-72 Isa. 4 John 17 Ps. 119:73-104 Isa. 5 Heb. 1
Ps. 119:105-144 Isa.6 John 18 Ps.119:145-176  Isa.7 Heb. 2
Ps. 120-125 Isa. 8 John 19 Ps. 126-131 Isa. 9 Heb. 3
Ps. 132-135 Isa. 10 John 20 Ps. 136-138 Isa. 11 Heb. 4
Ps. 139-141 Isa. 12 John 21 Ps. 142-143 Isa. 13 Heb. 5
Ps. 144-146 Prov. 20 Luke 16 Ps. 147-150 Prov. 21 Heb. 6
Feast Days: 1 All Saints' Day

6 Leonard, Confessor

11 St Martin, Bishop & Confessor

13 Britius, Bishop

15 Machutus, Bishop

17 Hugh, Bishop of Lincoln

20 Edmund, King & Martyr

22 Cecilia, Virgin & Martyr

23 St Clement I, Bishop of Rome & Martyr

25 Catherine, Virgin & Martyr

30

St Andrew, Apostle & Martyr



O O U1 bW N R

Morning Prayer
1st Lesson

Psalm

Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.

1-5

9-11
15-17
19-21
24-26
30-31
35-36
38-40
44-46
50-52
56-58
62-64
68
71-72
7577
79-81
86-88
90-92
95-97
102-103
105

107
110-113
116-118
19, 45, 85
119:105-144
120-125
132-135
139-141
144-146
144-146

Feast Days:

Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.

14
16
18
20-21
23
25
27
29
31
33
35
37
39
41
43
45
47
49
51
53

Prov. 23

Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.

55
57
59
9:1-7

Prov. 28
Eccl. 5

Jer. 31:1-17
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.

61
63
65

13
16
21
25
26
27
28
31

December

2nd Lesson
Acts 2

Acts 3

Acts 4

Acts 5

Acts 6

Acts 7:1-29
Acts 7:30-60
Acts 8

Acts 9

Acts 10
Acts 11
Acts 12
Acts 13
Acts 14
Acts 15
Acts 16
Acts 17
Acts 18
Acts 19
Acts 20
Acts 21
Acts 22
Acts 23
Acts 24
Luke 2:1-14
Acts 6:8-7:29
Rev. 1

Acts 25
Acts 26
Acts 27
Acts 28

Psalm

Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.

6-8
12-14

18
22-23
27-29
32-34
37
41-43
47-49
53-55
59-61
65-67
69-70
73-74
78
82-85
89
93-94
98-101
104

106
108-109
114-115
119:1-32
89, 110, 132
119:145-176
126-131
136-138
142-143
147-150
147-150

Evening prayer
1st Lesson

Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Prov. 24
Isa.
Isa.
Isa.
Isa. 7:10-16

15
17
19
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50
52
54

56
58
60

Eccl. 4
Eccl. 6
Wis. 1

Isa.
Isa.
Isa.

Nicholas, Bishop of Myra in Lycia
Conception of the Blessed Virgin Mary
Lucy, Virgin & Martyr

O Sapientia

St Thomas, Apostle & Martyr
Nativity of Christ
St Stephen, First Martyr

St John, Apostle & Evangelist
Innocents' Day
Silvester, Bishop of Rome

62

64
66

2nd Lesson
Heb. 7
Heb. 8
Heb. 9
Heb. 10
Heb. 11
Heb. 12
Heb. 13
James 1
James 2
James 3
James 4
James 5
1Pet. 1
1Pet. 2
1Pet. 3
1Pet. 4
1Pet. 5
2Pet. 1
2Pet. 2
2Pet. 3
1John 1
1John 2
1John 3
1John 4
Titus 3:4-8
Acts 7:30-54
Rev. 22
1John 5
2John
3John
Jude
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